the receipt of such list, deliver the same, with the affidavit aforesaid, to the county auditor. The county auditor shall exhibit such list to the board of county commissioners at its next regular meeting, and the board shall thereupon examine and compare the same with the sheriff's statement to the auditor and treasurer of taxes collected, and may cancel on such list such taxes as they are satisfied cannot be collected, and it shall be the duty of the county auditor to certify to the state auditor the amount of state taxes so cancelled, and the state auditor shall enter the same to the credit of the county accordingly.

Approved February 24, 1903.

PHARMACY.

CHAPTER 135.
[H. B. No. 36-McLain.]

REGISTRATION OF APPRENTICES IN PHARMACY.

AN ACT to Provide for the Registration of Apprentices in Pharmacy. Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. APPRENTICES REQUIRED TO FILE CERTIFICATE.] That any person desiring to register as an apprentice in pharmacy shall, at the date of entering into his apprenticeship, file with the secretary of the state board of pharmacy a certificate, stating that he has entered into an apprenticeship, and stating his age, name and that he has educational qualifications sufficient to enable him to pass an entrace examination to the high schools of the state of North Dakota, and he shall at the same time file with the said secretary a certificate from his employer, who must be a regularly licensed pharmacist of the state of North Dakota, which certificate shall set forth that the applicant has been regularly indentured to him as an apprentice in pharmacy, and that said applicant possesses to the knowledge of such registered pharmacist, educational qualifications which would enable him to pass the entrance examination to the high schools of the state of North Dakota.
- § 2. REGISTRATION OF APPRENTICE.] That upon the receipt of the certificate above mentioned by the secretary of the state board of pharmacy, and the sum of twenty-five cents as a fee for filing same, the applicant shall be registered as an apprentice, and that at the expiration of two years from the date of such registration the said applicant shall be permitted to take the examination prescribed by the state board of pharmacy for assistant pharmacist upon the conditions imposed by the said state board of pharmacy.
 - § 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that

there is no law relating to the registration of apprentices in pharmacy, this law shall be in force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1903.

CHAPTER 136, [H. B. No. 37—McLain.]

REISTERED ASSISTANTS IN PHARMACY.

AN ACT to Amend Section 288 of the Revised Codes of 1899 of North Dakota, Relating to Qualifications of Registered Assistants in Pharmacy.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 288 of the revised codes of 1899 relating to qualifications of registered assistants in pharmacy, be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 288. REGISTERED ASSISTANTS. QUALIFICATIONS OF. FEES.] Any registered apprentice in pharmacy, or any assistant in pharmacy, over the age of eighteen years, not having the qualifications of a registered pharmacist, who shall have been engaged in good faith for two years in assisting in the compounding of prescriptions of medical practitioners under the supervision of a registered pharmacist, in a drug store where the prescriptions of medical practitioners are compounded, and shall furnish satisfactory evidence to that effect to the state board of pharmacy, and shall upon making application for registration, pass a satisfactory examination before the said state board of pharmacy, and shall pay to the secretary of said board a fee of three dollars, be entitled to receive a certificate as registered assistant, which said certificate shall entitle him to continue in such duties as clerk or assistant, but such certificate shall not entitle him to engage in business on his own account as a pharmacist. Annually thereafter during the time he shall continue in such duties, he shall pay to the secretary of the state board of pharmacy the sum of fifty cents, for which he shall receive a renewal of such certificate.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the existing laws do not provide an adequate standard qualification for the admission of assistant pharmacists, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1903.